shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars; or any person who shall take, catch or kill any deer in either of said two townships shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than sixty days nor more than three months; or any person who shall take, catch or kill any elk or moose in either of said two townships shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ninety days nor more than six months; or any person who shall take, catch or kill, within either of said two townships, any bird or fowl or other animal included within and protected by this section, for which offense no penalty is hereinbefore provided, shall be punished by a fine of twenty-five dollars for each such bird, fowl or other animal taken, caught or killed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 420, A.]

[Published June 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to create paragraph (f) of subsection 2 of section 1958 of the statutes, prescribing the conditions and restrictions under which members may be separated into classes in fraternal benefit societies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to subsection 2 of section 1958 of the statutes a new paragraph to read: (Section 1958. 2) Any domestic fraternal benefit society authorized to transact business in this state may establish and maintain two or more separate classes of members subject to the conditions and restrictions following and to such as may be prescribed in its articles or by-laws. The proceeds of assessments, other than for expense purposes, and the apportioned funds or reserves maintained for each such class of members, shall be kept irrevocably separate and apart from other assets or funds of any other class of members or of the society, and all claims on certificates held by members in any class shall be paid only from funds belonging to such class; provided, that such transfer of gains from interest or investments, or of savings in mortality, or of gains from forfeitures may be made between classes of members as is authorized in the by-laws; and, provided further, that for the purpose of apportioning death losses to the various classes, the mortality may be merged as is authorized in the by-laws. Pursuant to such provisions as may be made in the by-laws, any member may be permitted to transfer from a lower to a higher rate class, and to have transferred with him to such other class such part of any accumulated funds held for such member as provided in the by-laws. No such classification shall be rescinded or discontinued. The foregoing conditions and restrictions shall not apply to classes heretofore established, nor to accident insurance transacted by a fraternal benefit society.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 266, S.]

[Published June 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT to repeal subdivision (6) of section 1946x, and to amend subdivisions (9), (11), (12) and (16) of section 1946x, subsection 1 of section 1948m, section 1950m, section 1950n, subsections 1 and 3 of sections 1952c, section 1952d, section 1952f, section 1952g, section 1952i and section 1953n of the statutes, relating to life insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (6) of section 1946x is repealed.

Section 2. Subdivisions (9), (11), (12), and (16) of section 1946x of the statutes are amended respectively to read: Section 1946x. (9) "Mortality charge," is the provision \* \* at the beginning of the policy year for the mortality on account of such policy year, according to \* \* the table of mortality adopted and the rate of interest assumed.

- (11) "Policy anniversary," is any anniversary of the date of the policy, unless otherwise specified in the policy.
- (12) "Policy year," is the year beginning with the date of the policy or any anniversary thereof, unless otherwise specified in the policy.
- (16) The "terminal reserve," is the reserve at the end of the policy year, and is the sum sufficient, with the *net* premiums coming due, to provide for the future " " mortality charges, and mature the policy according to its terms, all computed upon " " the table of mortality adopted and the rate of interest assumed.

SECTION 3. Subsection 1 of section 1948m of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1948m. 1. Specifying the table of